



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 548/2023**

**NITIN JAIN**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Tarun Nanda, Adv.

versus

**ANKIT JAIN AND ORS**

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Ghanshyam Mishra, Adv. for  
D-1, 2 & 4

**CORAM:**

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

%

**28.10.2025**

**I.A. 26580/2025 (filed by D-1, 2 & 4 U/S 27 CPC for summoning of witnesses)**

1. Learned counsel for non applicant raised no objection to this application.

2. Heard.

3. Let the witnesses as mentioned in the application i.e. witnesses No. 1 & 2 in the list of witnesses be summoned along with relevant record before learned Local Commissioner on next date of hearing i.e. **17.11.2025 at 2:30 pm**, on taking necessary steps on behalf of the applicant.

4. The captioned I.A. stands allowed and **disposed of**.

**CS(OS) 548/2023**

5. Put up on the date already fixed i.e. 23.12.2025.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**OCTOBER 28, 2025/tp**